TOWN OF HAMILTON
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
FEBRUARY 9, 2009

The Board of Selectmen met at Hamilton Town Hall at 7:02 p.m. on Monday,
February 9, 2009 with Richard Low and William Bowler present. Finance Director
Deborah Nippes-Mena, Finance Committee Chairman Arthur Oberheim, Assessor’s
office director Robin Nolan, Assessor Gelean Campbell, DPW Director John Tomasz
and Town Administrator Candace Wheeler also present.

Senior Tax Abatement Home Rule Petition — Representative Brad Hill

Finance Committee Chairman Arthur Oberheim described how they are developing a
senior tax abatement program for a vote at Annual Town Meeting. The criteria applies
to Class I properties where one owner-occupant is 65 or older, the home is occupied for
six months and one day a year, 10 consecutive years of residency, program re-approved
every three years, income test (individual no more than $33,000 and $43,000 for married
applicants from social security, tax-exempt income, dividends), asset test $427,500 plus
10% median assessed value for Hamilton house can’t exceed this to qualify.

There would be a dollar cap in the first year of $250,000. There would be a limit of
$31,000 from the $250,000 as an actual limit of income transferred from one group to
another. The impact would be 14 cents on the tax rate.

The real estate tax for seniors would be limited to 10% of the total income. A sub limit of
$50,000 in taxes would be without abatements.

If the program is adopted there can be changes in criteria set by the Selectmen. First is
an age requirement 65 to 70, dollar cap $250,000 to $500,000, total income for a single
applicant: $33,000 to $49,500 and married $49,500 to $79,250 can be changed based on
the success of the program. Adjustments can be made for inflation.

If approved in May it would go to the Legislature for approval. If approved that could
be as early as November. Approval would come back to the next Annual Town Meeting
for revote if there were any changes from the Legislature in fiscal year 2010.



BOARD OF SELECTMEN, FEBRUARY 9, 2009 P.2

The Assessors won't know if in the first year if the $250,000 cap will be used or not.
Given the financial profile of Hamilton there would have to be a one-time override of
$250,000 for the first year that would be built into the tax rate.

Oberheim said this program has a narrow base. Abatements are now given to seniors
that would be netted out of the program and limits the tax impact to residents. The
income level is lower so fewer people would qualify. Other residents pay more to
compensate for those getting abatements. The intent is to help the people who truly
need the help. The Assessors favor this. Robin Nolan said if there are more than the
number of applicants getting abatements now the paperwork could be challenging.

State Representative Brad Hill expects a better than 50% success rate that the Legislature
would pass this proposal. William Bowler suggested there could be a phase-in of the
program. Oberheim reiterated that changes could be made after the first year. Town
officials agreed to work on a warrant article for Annual Town Meeting.

FY2009 Budget Shortfalls

Finance Director Deborah Nippes-Mena said the FY’09 revenue shortfall is $184,048 due
to the shortfall in the ambulance revenue and revised cherry sheets (local aid). The
expense changes (legal, consultant, medical, updates to union contracts, cushion for
expected legal) are $156,863. This is a total of $340,911 that the FY’09 budget is out of
balance. There is $263,877 in offsets many will be addressed on the ATM warrant. So
$77,034 is still out of balance.

There was a discussion about this being a painful carryover to FY’10, free cash could be
used although not recommended and the department heads had suggested going to the
Economic Development Committee to use part of its $52,000 that was allocated for
downtown development. There is also $18,000 left over from Master Plan funds so the
Planning Board could be approached. Low asked Wheeler to follow up with the EDC
and Planning Board and report to the Board next week.

FY2010 Budget Update

The FY’10 budget is 70% done with the exception of the review of joint departments
with Wenham. Hamilton has to meet with Wenham to determine the levy limit that
would be committed to the schools.

The budget is balanced and the major drivers are local receipts are down $200,000
($150,000 less without the ambulance and excise tax receipts are down $50,000). Nippes-
Mena said the delta between last year and this year is $31,000.



BOARD OF SELECTMEN, FEBRUARY 9, 2009 P.3

The Town has been notified that there is going to be a reduction in state aid of $213,000.
A net plus of $40,000 is expected from trust funds, direct and indirect expenses. There is
a $372,000 shortfall in revenue from last year. The new growth is estimated at $120,000.
The levy limit growth is $504,000. There is $250,000 to fund the Town and school budget
without an override.

The total Town budget expenditures will be up less than 1%, $83,000. Wage and salary
up 1.8% or $68,000. The sick leave buyback personnel policy is going to cost the Town

$86,000 for three people retiring. There is a reduction in wages of $18,000. Department
operating expense will go up $33,000. If this is done a budget can be delivered without
an override for the Town.

Hill said Chapter 70 would not be cut for level funding from last year. The governor
might use a formula where communities get less. It was noted that the potential
revenue from hotels and meals is not realistic for Hamilton and Wenham.

Oberheim said the Finance Committee has voted to grant the schools under the levy
increase and new growth increase up to 2% increase over last year. This has to be
negotiated with Wenham. Last year’s growth rate was 1.75%. The increase would be
$207,000 maximum for the schools.

FRA Quiet Zone

Tomasz noted that with the new traffic count numbers the Town qualifies for the
threshold numbers in the old system. He will send an email to Hill who will follow up
with the MBTA about why train whistles are being blown.

Low entertained a motion to authorize John Tomasz to sign and send the proposed
letter to Ronald Reese in relation to the FRA quiet zone. William Bowler so moved. Low

seconded the motion. VOTE: Unanimous.

Tomasz noted that the Town has saved $66,000 this year by disposing of 945 fewer tons
of solid waste.

Hill said the Highland Street Bridge should be ready for use on July 1.

Open ATM Warrant

Low entertained a motion to open the warrant for the Annual Town Meeting to be held
on Monday, May 4, 2009. Bowler so moved. Low seconded the motion. VOTE:
Unanimous.



BOARD OF SELECTMEN, FEBRUARY 9, 2009 P.4

Citizen ATM Petition

The Town received a citizen’s petition for a warrant article to change the time Town
Meetings are held in the spring and fall to Saturday during the day so all citizens can
participate.

Other articles include the Home Rule petition for seniors, a placeholder in relationship
to the Wheelabrator contract, zoning overlay district for the landfill, mixed use zoning
by-law, Town manager, five member Board of Selectmen, water by-law amendment,
stormwater regulations, placeholder for the groundwater by-law, historic district
language in other by-laws, additional funds for the landfill, regulations (provision 57G)
related to the police and fire department salaries.

There will be consideration of a Special Town Meeting before the Annual Town
Meeting to address FY’09 before FY’10. This will be decided before the Selectmen’s

meeting next week.

FY’10 ATM Warrant and Financial Schedule

The budget will be closed before March 10. The FY’09 articles could be incorporated
into the Annual Town Meeting. The deadline for new articles to be added to the
warrant is March 16. The school budget still has to be voted.

Connect CTY Agreement

The Board deferred this until next week.

OEMS EMT Appeals

Low said the Town has confirmed that two EMTs whose certification was suspended
have had their EMT licenses reinstated as if they hadn’t been suspended. In December
the Town decided not to pay EMT stipends to police officers whose licenses and
certifications had been suspended.

EMT stipends were paid under the terms of the union contract to the police officers that
maintained their licenses. Low said it would be appropriate to retroactively pay the two
officers whose certifications have not been suspended. Bowler concurred. Low said
these officers are subject to remedial training.



BOARD OF SELECTMEN, FEBRUARY 9, 2009 P.5

Low entertained a motion to retroactively reinstate EMT stipends for Officers Mike
Wetson and Brian Shaw. Bowler so moved. Low seconded the motion. VOTE:
Unanimous.

Low entertained a motion to adjourn at 8:45 p.m. Bowler so moved. Low seconded the
motion. VOTE: Unanimous.

Respectfully submitted by Jane Dooley, Minutes Secretary

ATTEST:

Clerk



